
***If you need auxiliary aid and/or special accommodation in order to attend this meeting, please notify this office as soon as possible at 
316-776-2712 so that we can make arrangements to accommodate your needs.*** 

 

 
MEETING NOTICE 
ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
Monday, August 21, 2017 

7:00 p.m. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

125 W. ROSEWOOD 
 

 
WORKSHOP 

o No workshop is planned for this meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
• Call to Order  
• Invocation and Flag Salute  
• Consent Agenda 

o Minutes 
o Claims 
o Approval of purchase and installation of new controls for lift stations 
o Approval of letter of engagement for loan application services with Ranson Financial 

 
• Citizen Forum 
• Approval of Agenda 
 
• Action Items: 

1. NRP interlocal agreement – Revised  
2. Ordinance modifying provisions for Special Event CMB Permits  
 

• Staff Reports 
 

• Adjournment 
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MINUTES 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL 

CITY COUNCIL MONDAY, AUGUST 7, 2017 – 7:00 

P.M.  ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS 
 

 
 
Call to Order 

The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 

Roger Perryn. Councilmembers present, Beth Pompa, Bill Baker, Ross Chappell and Danny 

Cunningham. Administration and staff present:  Austin Gilley, City Administrator; Kelly 

Mendoza, City Clerk, and Andrew Marino, City Attorney. 

 

Invocation and Flag Salute 

Pastor Rob Frazier, Rose Hill Victory Fellowship Church gave the invocation, followed by the 

flag salute. 

 

Consent Agenda 

Councilmember Pompa made motion seconded by Chappell to approve the 08/07/2017 consent 

agenda as presented.  Motion carried 3-1.  Councilmember Baker opposed.   

 

Citizen Forum 

Tammy Rink of 1106 N. Morris spoke in support of Bill Baker. 

 

Approval of Agenda 

Mayor Perryn requested the agenda be amended to include appointment to the council vacancy. 

Councilmember Cunningham made motion to approve the 08/07/17 agenda as amended 

seconded by Chappell.  Motion carried 3-1. Councilmember Baker opposed. 

 

2018 Hearing on 2018 Budget 

Mayor Perryn called the Public Hearing to order @ 7:04 p.m.  There were no public comments. 

The regular meeting reconvened @ 7:06 p.m. 

 

Appointment of new Councilmember 

Councilmember Chappell made motion to confirm appointment of James Bilby seconded by 

Pompa.  Motion carried 4-0. 

 

2018 Budget 

Councilmember Pompa made motion to accept the 2018 Budget seconded by Cunningham.  

Motion carried 5-0. 
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Ordinance to update City boundaries 

Consensus of Council to table until next Council meeting. 

 

Fall Festival Committee donation request 

Councilmember Cunningham made motion to donate $1,500.00 to the Fall Festival committee 

seconded by Chappell.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 

Resolution to approve revised subordination agreement for Dynamic NC IRBs 

Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the revised subordination agreement for 

Dynamic NC IRBs seconded by Cunningham.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 

Standard Traffic Ordinance update 

Councilmember Chappell made motion to approve the Standard Traffic Ordinance update 

seconded by Pompa.  Motion carried 4-1.  Councilmember Cunningham opposed.  

 

Uniform Public Offense Code update 

Councilmember Chappell made motion to approve the Uniform Public Offense Code update 

seconded by Pompa.  Motion passed 4-1.  Councilmember Cunningham opposed. 

 

Approval of bid for concrete street work 

Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve staff recommendation for concrete street work 

by Circle C in an amount not to exceed $39,500.00 seconded by Chappell.  Motion carried 5-0. 

 

Designation of LKM meeting voting delegates 

Councilmember Cunningham made motion to designate Mayor Perryn as the League delegate 

with Administrator Gilley as the League alternate seconded by Pompa.  Motion passed 5-0. 

 

Staff Reports 

 

Legislative Review (City Administrator) 

Executive Session procedures (City Attorney) 

CMB/Alcohol license and permit review (City Attorney) 

No action was taken. 

 

Adjournment 

Councilmember Pompa made motion seconded by Chappell to adjourn the meeting at 7:26 

p.m. Motion carried 5-0. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted: 

 

 

 

 

Kelly Mendoza  

City Clerk 
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8/17/2017 11:10:14 AM Page 1 of 7

Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 16, 08/21/17
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 08/08/2017 - 08/21/2017

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC

75.00Operating SuppliesPond restroom rental08/21/2017AAA Portable Services, LLC 100-140-400395

Vendor 3077 - AAA Portable Services, LLC Total: 75.00

Vendor: 3346 - Adam Pompa

331.20TRAININGTraining Reimbursement08/21/2017Adam Pompa 113-113-400230

Vendor 3346 - Adam Pompa Total: 331.20

Vendor: 0349 - All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc.

221.00Equipment RepairA/C Repair for WWTF Control
Room

08/21/2017All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. 113-113-400290

44.50Equipment RepairService Call for Rosewood Lift
Station

08/21/2017All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. 112-112-400290

385.50Equipment RepairA/C Replacement for Rosewood
LS

08/21/2017All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. 113-113-400290

Vendor 0349 - All Seasons Cooling & Heat, Inc. Total: 651.00

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

73.98Operating SuppliesWeed Killer08/21/2017Atwoods 112-112-400395

73.98Operating SuppliesWeed Killer08/21/2017Atwoods 113-113-400395

37.49Uniforms and ServiceUniforms08/21/2017Atwoods 100-130-400375

37.48Uniforms and ServiceUniforms08/21/2017Atwoods 100-140-400375

10.18Operating SuppliesTack Trailer Supplies08/21/2017Atwoods 100-130-400395

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 233.11

Vendor: 3193 - Bank of America

100.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.08/11/2017Bank of America 114-110-100210

Vendor 3193 - Bank of America Total: 100.00

Vendor: 0964 - BUCO Dept. of Public Works

617.00Recycling FeesRecycling Fees - July 201708/21/2017BUCO Dept. of Public Works 100-110-400213

Vendor 0964 - BUCO Dept. of Public Works Total: 617.00

Vendor: 2930 - Casey's General Store

42.66FuelFuel08/21/2017Casey's General Store 100-130-400225

42.68FuelFuel08/21/2017Casey's General Store 100-140-400225

42.68FuelFuel08/21/2017Casey's General Store 112-112-400225

42.68FuelFuel08/21/2017Casey's General Store 113-113-400225

Vendor 2930 - Casey's General Store Total: 170.70

Vendor: 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept.

36,612.48WATER PURCHASEWater Purchase08/21/2017City of Wichita - Water Dept. 112-112-400910

Vendor 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept. Total: 36,612.48

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

132.69Internet ServiceInternet & Phone - City Hall08/21/2017Cox Communications 100-110-400212

266.09TelephoneInternet & Phone - City Hall08/21/2017Cox Communications 100-110-400215

132.70Internet ServiceInternet & Phone - City Hall08/21/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

266.10TelephoneInternet & Phone - City Hall08/21/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400215

132.70Internet ServiceInternet & Phone - City Hall08/21/2017Cox Communications 113-113-400212

266.10TelephoneInternet & Phone - City Hall08/21/2017Cox Communications 113-113-400215

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 1,196.38

Vendor: 2242 - Cummins Sales & Service

746.31Professional ServicesAnnual Generator Service for
WWTF and Main Lift

08/21/2017Cummins Sales & Service 113-113-400310

561.57Professional ServicesAnnual Generator Services for
Lift Stations

08/21/2017Cummins Sales & Service 113-113-400310

580.53Professional ServicesAnnual Generator Services for
Lift Stations

08/21/2017Cummins Sales & Service 113-113-400310
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 16, 08/21/17 Payable Dates: 08/08/2017 - 08/21/2017

8/17/2017 11:10:14 AM Page 2 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

495.28Professional ServicesAnnual Generator Services for
Lift Stations

08/21/2017Cummins Sales & Service 113-113-400310

2,269.64Equipment RepairTurbo Replacement for Deer
Creek Generator

08/21/2017Cummins Sales & Service 113-113-400290

1,294.85Operating EquipmentBattery Replacements for WWTF
Generator

08/21/2017Cummins Sales & Service 113-113-400235

210.28Operating EquipmentBattery Replacement on Strode
Generator

08/21/2017Cummins Sales & Service 113-113-400235

Vendor 2242 - Cummins Sales & Service Total: 6,158.46

Vendor: 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526

5.00Operating SuppliesBottled water for Shop08/21/2017Dollar General - Regions 410526 100-130-400395

5.00Operating SuppliesBottled water for Shop08/21/2017Dollar General - Regions 410526 100-140-400395

Vendor 2584 - Dollar General - Regions 410526 Total: 10.00

Vendor: 2763 - Edward Musterer

255.00Professional ServicesEquipment Removal08/21/2017Edward Musterer 100-120-400310

Vendor 2763 - Edward Musterer Total: 255.00

Vendor: 0290 - Gades Sales Co. Inc.

3,500.00Equipment RepairProcessor for Traffic Signal at
Rosewood and RHRD

08/21/2017Gades Sales Co. Inc. 100-130-400290

Vendor 0290 - Gades Sales Co. Inc. Total: 3,500.00

Vendor: 3377 - Gaylon & Tina Stafford

103.32MiscellaneousRefund for billing error08/21/2017Gaylon & Tina Stafford 112-112-400400

202.91MiscellaneousRefund for billing error08/21/2017Gaylon & Tina Stafford 113-113-400400

Vendor 3377 - Gaylon & Tina Stafford Total: 306.23

Vendor: 1095 - Gilliland & Hayes, LLC

1,800.00Legal FeesCity Attorney Fees - July 201708/21/2017Gilliland & Hayes, LLC 100-110-400250

1,174.50Legal FeesCity Prosecutor Fees - July 201708/21/2017Gilliland & Hayes, LLC 100-121-400250

Vendor 1095 - Gilliland & Hayes, LLC Total: 2,974.50

Vendor: 0041 - Great Plains Communications

21.25TelephoneVoicemail to Email08/21/2017Great Plains Communications 100-130-400215

21.25TelephoneVoicemail to Email08/21/2017Great Plains Communications 100-140-400215

21.25TelephoneVoicemail to Email08/21/2017Great Plains Communications 112-112-400215

21.25TelephoneVoicemail to Email08/21/2017Great Plains Communications 113-113-400215

Vendor 0041 - Great Plains Communications Total: 85.00

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

690.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.08/11/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

329.98Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.08/11/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 1,019.98

Vendor: 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc.

8.97Professional ServicesDrinking water - Shop08/21/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-130-400310

8.98Professional ServicesDrinking water - Shop08/21/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-140-400310

8.97Professional ServicesDrinking water - WWTF08/21/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 112-112-400310

8.98Professional ServicesDrinking water - WWTF08/21/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc. Total: 35.90

Vendor: 3227 - Hartford Life

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 100-110-400111

49.32Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 100-120-400111

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 100-121-400111

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 100-130-400111

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 100-140-400111

12.48Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 101-110-400111

12.48Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 112-112-400111

18.72Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 113-113-400111

160.32Cafeteria Plan WithholdingLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 114-110-100210
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 16, 08/21/17 Payable Dates: 08/08/2017 - 08/21/2017

8/17/2017 11:10:14 AM Page 3 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

6.24Life InsuranceLife Insurance Premiums08/21/2017Hartford Life 300-110-400111

Vendor 3227 - Hartford Life Total: 284.52

Vendor: 2461 - HD Supply Waterworks, LTD

28.23Professional ServicesMeter Testing08/21/2017HD Supply Waterworks, LTD 112-112-400310

Vendor 2461 - HD Supply Waterworks, LTD Total: 28.23

Vendor: 3223 - Health Equity

25.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.08/11/2017Health Equity 114-110-100210

Vendor 3223 - Health Equity Total: 25.00

Vendor: 3306 - Holland Paving

5,000.00Professional ServicesStreet repair due to water leak
(513 N RHrd)

08/21/2017Holland Paving 112-112-400310

Vendor 3306 - Holland Paving Total: 5,000.00

Vendor: 3340 - Jason Conrad

200.00TrainingTraining Reimbursement08/21/2017Jason Conrad 100-120-400230

Vendor 3340 - Jason Conrad Total: 200.00

Vendor: 3376 - Joshua Farrar

250.00DonationsShorty Cox Memorial Scholarship08/21/2017Joshua Farrar 100-170-400500

Vendor 3376 - Joshua Farrar Total: 250.00

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

141.71RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/11/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

218.10RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/11/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

1,235.13RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/11/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

823.79RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/11/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,651.17RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium08/11/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 5,069.90

Vendor: 1358 - Kansas Gas Service

55.69Natural GasUtilities - Gas08/21/2017Kansas Gas Service 100-110-400211

41.00Natural GasUtilities - Gas08/21/2017Kansas Gas Service 101-110-400211

18.06Natural GasUtilities - Gas08/21/2017Kansas Gas Service 112-112-400211

135.02Natural GasUtilities - Gas08/21/2017Kansas Gas Service 113-113-400211

Vendor 1358 - Kansas Gas Service Total: 249.77

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

708.53MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments08/21/2017Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 708.53

Vendor: 3164 - KDHE - Laboratories

350.00LABORATORY FEESField Lab Accreditation Fee08/21/2017KDHE - Laboratories 113-113-400775

Vendor 3164 - KDHE - Laboratories Total: 350.00

Vendor: 0076 - League of Kansas Municipalities

225.00TrainingLeague Full Conference08/21/2017League of Kansas Municipalities 100-110-400230

Vendor 0076 - League of Kansas Municipalities Total: 225.00

Vendor: 0740 - Legal Shield

28.90MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Employee Paid Premiums08/21/2017Legal Shield 114-110-100400

Vendor 0740 - Legal Shield Total: 28.90

Vendor: 3319 - Melissa Tharp

200.00TrainingTraining reimbursement08/21/2017Melissa Tharp 100-120-400230

Vendor 3319 - Melissa Tharp Total: 200.00

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC

295.00LABORATORY FEESBi-monthly KDHE Wastewater
Samples

08/21/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 113-113-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC  Total: 295.00

Vendor: 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales

245.41Operating SuppliesTraffic Tickets08/21/2017Mike Johnson Sales 100-120-400395

116.00Office Supplies#10 Logo Envelopes08/21/2017Mike Johnson Sales 100-110-400410

Vendor 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales Total: 361.41
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 16, 08/21/17 Payable Dates: 08/08/2017 - 08/21/2017

8/17/2017 11:10:14 AM Page 4 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 1033 - O'Reilly Auto Parts

7.50Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceBlower motor, sun shades08/21/2017O'Reilly Auto Parts 100-130-400295

7.50Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceBlower motor, sun shades08/21/2017O'Reilly Auto Parts 100-130-400295

36.79Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceBlower motor, sun shades08/21/2017O'Reilly Auto Parts 112-112-400295

36.78Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceBlower motor, sun shades08/21/2017O'Reilly Auto Parts 113-113-400295

Vendor 1033 - O'Reilly Auto Parts Total: 88.57

Vendor: 0277 - Overhead Door Co. of Wichita

234.50Professional ServicesRepairs to City Hall entrance
door

08/21/2017Overhead Door Co. of Wichita 100-110-400310

Vendor 0277 - Overhead Door Co. of Wichita Total: 234.50

Vendor: 1064 - PMSI

209.00Operating SuppliesPaint Tips for Paint Striper08/21/2017PMSI 100-130-400395

242.00Operating SuppliesGlass Beads and Street Paint08/21/2017PMSI 100-130-400395

Vendor 1064 - PMSI Total: 451.00

Vendor: 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants

50.00Engineering ServicesMonthly engineering retainer08/21/2017Professional Engineering
Consultants

100-110-400102

Vendor 1113 - Professional Engineering Consultants Total: 50.00

Vendor: 0100 - Quill Corporation

78.25Office SuppliesOffice Supplies08/21/2017Quill Corporation 100-120-400410

Vendor 0100 - Quill Corporation Total: 78.25

Vendor: 0240 - Rose Hill Bank - L

1,103.32Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe Payment08/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - L 100-130-400912

1,103.33Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe Payment08/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - L 100-140-400912

1,103.33Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe Payment08/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - L 112-112-400912

1,103.33Vehicle Lease PaymentsQuarterly Backhoe Payment08/21/2017Rose Hill Bank - L 113-113-400912

Vendor 0240 - Rose Hill Bank - L Total: 4,413.31

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

344.20FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/11/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

318.13FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/11/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

80.50FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/11/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

2,580.99FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/11/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

897.40FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/11/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

3,837.04FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/11/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 8,058.26

Vendor: 1118 - Rose Hill Fall Festival

1,500.00DonationsDonation08/21/2017Rose Hill Fall Festival 100-170-400500

Vendor 1118 - Rose Hill Fall Festival Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: 3375 - Savanna Renollet

250.00DonationsShorty Cox Memorial Scholarship08/21/2017Savanna Renollet 100-170-400500

Vendor 3375 - Savanna Renollet Total: 250.00

Vendor: 0869 - Stanion Electric

399.00Equipment RepairStode Lift Station Analog Input08/21/2017Stanion Electric 113-113-400290

Vendor 0869 - Stanion Electric Total: 399.00

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

90.24STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/11/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

1,112.56STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding08/11/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 1,202.80

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

205.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.08/11/2017Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 205.00

Vendor: 1483 - Verizon Wireless

132.10TelephoneCell Phones & Data08/21/2017Verizon Wireless 100-110-400215

529.56TelephoneCell Phones & Data08/21/2017Verizon Wireless 100-120-400215

40.01TelephoneCell Phones & Data08/21/2017Verizon Wireless 100-130-400215

40.01TelephoneCell Phones & Data08/21/2017Verizon Wireless 100-140-400215

City of Rose Hill KS August 21, 2017 Page 7 of 24

R
os

e 
H

ill
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
P

ac
ke

t



Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 16, 08/21/17 Payable Dates: 08/08/2017 - 08/21/2017

8/17/2017 11:10:14 AM Page 5 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

80.02TelephoneCell Phones & Data08/21/2017Verizon Wireless 100-150-400215

40.01TelephoneCell Phones & Data08/21/2017Verizon Wireless 112-112-400215

40.01TelephoneCell Phones & Data08/21/2017Verizon Wireless 113-113-400215

Vendor 1483 - Verizon Wireless Total: 901.72

Vendor: 1525 - Waste Connections of Wichita

64.53Trash ServiceTrash Service08/21/2017Waste Connections of Wichita 100-110-400217
